

KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panglungsod

RESOLUTION NO. 14-152

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE 2015 ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM OF MUNTINLUPA CITY FUNDED BY 2015 EXECUTIVE BUDGET.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Patricio L. Boncayao, Jr. Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Bal Niefes Hon. Coun. Bal Niefes Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ringo A. Teves Hon. Coun. Alexander B. Diaz Hon. Coun. Alexander B. Diaz Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Neptali S. Santiago Hon. Coun. Elmer S. Espeleta Hon. Coun. Rafael T. Sevilla Hon. Coun. Negel C. Ulanday Hon. Coun. Robert A. Abas Hon. Coun. Robert P. Baes

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2014 the City Mayor Hon. Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi endorsed to the 7th Sangguniang Panlungsod the 2015 Annual Investment Program (AIP) of the City of Muntinlupa in the amount of *Three Billion Eight Hundred Nine Million Eight Hundred Three Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Nine Pesos (Php3,809,803,579.00)*, for ratification of the City Council;

WHEREAS, the Annual Investment Program contained in the Annual Investment Plan is for January 01, 2015 to December 31, 2015 covering the allocation for all departments, City Mayor, City Vice-Mayor, City Council and the Programs, Projects And Activities for the development of the City of Muntinlupa the fund of which is in the 2015 Executive Budget;

WHEREAS, there is an Annual Investment Plan (AIP) approved by the City Development Council to support the Capital Outlay Programs, Projects and Activities with a total budget of *Three Billion Eight Hundred Nine Million Eight Hundred Three Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Nine Pesos* (*Php3,809,803,579.00*);

WHEREAS, the Annual Investment Program is the compilation of Annual Investment Program of each office containing the Programs, Projects and Activities of each office with a total budget of Three Billion Eight Hundred Nine Million Eight Hundred Three Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Nine Pesos (Php3,809,803,579.00);

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 7th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, ratifying the Annual Investment Program of Muntinlupa City funded by 2015 Executive Budget.



KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panglungsod

Page 2 Resolution No. 14-152

ADOPTED, by the 7th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 3rd day of November 2014, on its 59th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: **DISTRICT I:** COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member COUN. ATTY. PATR CIO L. BONCAYAO, JR. Member COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES COUN. BAL NIEFES Member Member COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA Member COUN. ALEXANDER B. DIAZ COUN. RINGO A. TEVES Member Member **DISTRICT II:** lonstantm COUN/LUVI P. CONSTANTINO COUN MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO Member Member COUN. ELMER S. ESPELETA COUN. ENGR. NEPTALI S. SANTIAGO Member Member COUN, RAFAEL T. SEVILLA COUN. VERGEL CAULANDAY Member Member mon COUN. ROBERT P. BAES COUN. ROBERT A. ABAS Member Member



KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panglungsod

Page 3 Resolution No. 14-152

ABSENT:

COUN. MARGARITA AMYTHYST PATDU-LABIOS, MD Member

COUN. CELSO C. DIOKO Sectoral Representative President Association of Barangay Captains

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI Date: NUV 2 2014



